

No. 01-23-00921-CV

IN THE FIRST COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS
AT HOUSTON, TEXAS

FILED IN
1st COURT OF APPEALS
HOUSTON, TEXAS
9/9/2024 3:49:53 PM
DEBORAH M. YOUNG
Clerk of The Court

ERIN ELIZABETH LUNCEFORD

v.

TAMIKA CRAFT

Appealed from the 164th District Court
of Harris County, Texas
Cause No. 2022-79328

BRIEF OF APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT TAMIKA CRAFT

KHERKHER GARCIA, LLP

Steve Kherkher
State Bar No. 11375950
Eric A. Hawley
State Bar No. 24074375
Kevin C. Haynes
State Bar No. 24055639
Nicholas L. Ware
State Bar No. 24098576
Sadi R. Antonmattei-Goitia
State Bar No. 24091383
Marc C. Carter
State Bar No. 00787212

2925 Richmond Ave., Suite 1560
Houston, Texas 77098
Tel: (713) 333-1030
Fax: (713) 333-1029

Service: SKherkher-Team@KherkherGarcia.com

ATTORNEYS FOR TAMIKA CRAFT

Oral Argument Requested

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	ii
Index of Authorities	vi
Guide to Citations	x
Statement of the Case.....	xi
Reply to Appellant’s Issues Presented.....	xii
Cross-Appellant’s Issues Presented	xiii
Statement Regarding Oral Argument	xiv
Statement of Procedural History	1
Statement of Facts	3
Summary of Argument	9
Standard of Review	12
Appellee’s Argument in Response.....	13
I. Lunceford Failed to Meet Her Burden of Proof.....	13
II. The Parties <i>Agree</i> There is No Evidence to Support the Trial Court’s Finding that 250-850 Voters Were Unable to Vote Because of Ballot Paper Shortages.	15
A. <i>The 37 Witness Declarations Were Not Properly Introduced into Evidence.</i>	15
B. <i>No Evidence Supports the Trial Court’s Findings 14-19 & 73.</i>	16
C. <i>The Court Cannot Assume All 2,600 Potential Voters Were Prevented from Voting.</i>	21
III. The 411 Voters Who Left Polling Places for <i>Non-Ballot Paper</i> Reasons are Immaterial.	25

IV.	The Trial Court Properly Found Insufficient Evidence to Prove that 1,995 Voters Were on The Suspense List Prior to Voting in the General Election.	26
A.	<i>Lunceford Presented No Evidence That These Voters Were Placed on the Suspense List Prior to Voting on Election Day.</i>	26
B.	<i>Carlin Failed to Properly Verify That the Voters on the Suspense List Lacked SORs.</i>	28
C.	<i>Carlin Failed to Rule Out That the Suspense List Voters Voted with Provisional Ballots Instead of SORs.</i>	29
D.	<i>Lunceford Failed to Determine How Many Voters Cured Their Suspense Status.</i>	29
E.	<i>Lunceford Failed to Account for Mistake.</i>	29
F.	<i>Lunceford Failed to Prove Any Suspense List Voters Cast a Ballot in the Contested Race</i>	30
V.	Lunceford Waived Her Complaints Regarding the Undervote Calculation and, Regardless, They Have No Material Effect.	30
VI.	The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Discretion in Declaring Craft’s Victory as the True Outcome	32
	Arguments for Cross-Appeal	33
I.	The Trial Court Erred in Permitting Lunceford’s Witnesses to Provide Expert Testimony.	33
A.	<i>Legal Requirements for Expert Testimony.</i>	34
B.	<i>Russell Long Was Not Qualified.</i>	34
C.	<i>Russell Long’s Opinions Were Neither Reliable nor Relevant.</i>	36
D.	<i>Steve Carlin Was Not Qualified.</i>	36
E.	<i>Carlin’s Opinions Were Not Reliable or Relevant.</i>	37

F.	<i>Adkins’ Opinions Were Purely Legal and Not Based on Any Review of the Facts</i>	39
II.	TEX. ELEC. CODE § 51.005 Does Not Apply to Countywide Elections, so the Amount of Ballot Paper Supplied in the General Election was Immaterial.....	42
A.	<i>The Plain Language of Section 51.005 Does Not Apply it to Countywide Polling</i>	43
B.	<i>The SOS Offers No Official Guidance to Clear Up Any Ambiguity</i>	44
C.	<i>The Trial Court Wrongly Interpreted Legislative Intent</i>	45
III.	The Evidence is Factually and Legally Insufficient to Support a Finding of 1,236 Illegal Votes from Out-of-County Residents.	51
A.	<i>SORs, Alone, Are Insufficient to Prove Actual Residency Outside of Harris County</i>	51
B.	<i>Evidentiary Problems with the 1,236 Challenged SORs</i>	54
C.	<i>There’s No Evidence that the Challenged SORs Related to Votes Cast in the General Election</i>	55
D.	<i>There’s No Evidence that the Challenged SORs Related to Votes Cast in the Contested Race</i>	56
IV.	The Evidence is Factually and Legally Insufficient to Support a Finding of 380 RIDs as Illegal Votes.....	57
A.	<i>Lunceford Never Pleaded that the RIDs Constituted Illegal Votes</i>	57
B.	<i>It is Undisputed that Incomplete RIDs Are Not Illegal Votes</i>	58
V.	The Election Day TRO was Proper and the Trial Court Erred in Concluding that Any “Mistake” Impacted the Election.....	59
A.	<i>Collateral Estoppel Prevents the Trial Court from Questioning the TRO’s Validity</i>	59

<i>B. The TRO Kept All Polling Locations Open.....</i>	<i>60</i>
<i>C. There was No “Mistake” that Prevented Eligible Voters from Voting.</i>	<i>61</i>
<i>D. There is No Evidence the EAO’s Agreement Caused the TRO to be Granted.....</i>	<i>62</i>
VI. The Trial Court Failed to Consider Entire Undervote.....	62
<i>A. Texas Law Requires Consideration of the Undervote.</i>	<i>62</i>
<i>B. The Trial Court Erred in Applying a 3.86% Rate to the Undervote.....</i>	<i>64</i>
Prayer	66
Certificate of Compliance	67
Certificate of Service	68

RETRIEVEDFROMDEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alvarez v. Espinoza</i> , 844 S.W.2d 238 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 1992, writ dism'd w.o.j.).....	11, 47, 53
<i>Barr v. Resolution Tr. Corp. ex rel. Sunbelt Fed. Sav.</i> , 837 S.W.2d 627 (Tex. 1992).....	59
<i>Birchfield v. Texarkana Memorial Hosp.</i> , 747 S.W.2d 361 (Tex. 1987)	39
<i>BMC Software Belg., N.V. v. Marchand</i> , 83 S.W.3d 789 (Tex. 2002).....	12
<i>Chumney v. Craig</i> , 805 S.W.2d 864 (Tex. App.—Waco 1991, writ denied).....	63
<i>City of Keller v. Wilson</i> , 168 S.W.3d 802 (Tex.2005).....	13
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co., Inc. v. Robinson</i> , 923 S.W.2d 549 (Tex. 1995)	34, 40, 65
<i>Entergy Gulf States, Inc. v. Summers</i> , 282 S.W.3d 433 (Tex. 2009)	43
<i>Fleming Foods of Tex., Inc. v. Sharp</i> , 951 S.W.2d 278 (Tex. App.—Austin 1997), reh'g granted, order withdrawn (Sept. 10, 1998), rev'd sub nom. <i>Fleming Foods of Tex., Inc. v. Rylander</i> , 6 S.W.3d 278 (Tex. 1999)	40
<i>Gonzalez v. Villarreal</i> , 251 S.W.3d 763, 782 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi—Edinburg 2008, pet. dism'd)	23
<i>Goodman v. Wise</i> , 620 S.W.2d 857 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi 1981, writ ref'd n.r.e.)	62, 63
<i>Green v. Reyes</i> , 836 S.W.2d 203 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 1992, no writ).....	23, 28, 53, 63
<i>Guerra v. Garza</i> , 865 S.W.2d 573 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi—Edinburg 1993, writ dism'd w.o.j.).....	22
<i>Guerra v. Pena</i> , 406 S.W.2d 769 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 1966, no writ).....	14

<i>Harrison v. Stanley</i> , 193 S.W.3d 581 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st dist.] 2006, pet. denied).....	12
<i>Helena Chemical Co. v. Wilkins</i> , 47 S.W.3d 486,(Tex. 2001).....	43
<i>Holden v. Weidenfeller</i> , 929 S.W.2d 124 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 1996, writ denied)	41, 42
<i>Honts v. Shaw</i> , 975 S.W.2d 816 (Tex. App.—Austin 1998, no pet.).....	17, 47, 61
<i>Houston Unltd., Inc. Metal Processing v. Mel Acres Ranch</i> , 443 S.W.3d 820 (Tex. 2014).....	34
<i>In re J.F.C.</i> , 96 S.W.3d 256 (Tex. 2002).....	13
<i>Johnson v. City of Fort Worth</i> , 774 S.W.2d 653 (Tex.1989).....	40
<i>Leal v. Peña</i> , No. 2020-DCL-06433 in the 107th District Court of Cameron County, Texas.....	64
<i>Mack Trucks, Inc. v. Tamez</i> , 206 S.W.3d 572 (Tex. 2006)	65
<i>McCurry v. Lewis</i> , 259 S.W.3d 369 (Tex. App.—Amarillo 2008, no pet.)	17, 63
<i>Medrano v. Gleinser</i> , 769 S.W.2d 687 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi–Edinburg 1989, no writ).....	14, 15, 53, 63
<i>Mega Child Care, Inc. v. Tex. Dep’t of Protective & Regulatory Services</i> , 29 S.W.3d 303 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2000, no pet.)	39
<i>Merrell Dow Pharms. v. Havner</i> , 953 S.W.2d 706 (Tex. 1997)	28, 34, 36, 41
<i>Miller v. Hill</i> , 698 S.W.2d 372 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 1985), writ <i>dism’d w.o.j.</i> , 714 S.W.2d 313 (Tex. 1986) (per curiam).....	14, 63
<i>O’Caña v. Salinas</i> , No. 13-18-00563-CV, 2019 WL 1414021 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi–Edinburg Mar. 29, 2019, pet. denied)	20
<i>Oil Field Haulers Ass’n v. R.R. Comm’n</i> , 381 S.W.2d 183 (Tex. 1964).....	57
<i>Peña v. Leal</i> , No. 13-22-00204-CV, 2023 WL 3116752 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi–Edinburg Apr. 27, 2023, pet. denied) (mem. op.).....	64

<i>Price v. Lewis</i> , 45 S.W.3d 215 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2001, no pet.)	17
<i>RE/MAX of Tex., Inc. v. Katar Corp.</i> , 961 S.W.2d 324 (Tex. App.— Houston [1st Dist.] 1997, no writ)	58
<i>Reese v. Duncan</i> , 80 S.W.3d 650 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2002, pet. denied)	passim
<i>Rischon Development Corp. v. City of Keller</i> , 242 S.W.3d 161 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2007, pet. denied).....	2
<i>Serv. Corp. Int'l v. Guerra</i> , 348 S.W.3d 221 (Tex. 2011)	19, 22
<i>Sw. Bell Tel. Co. v. Garza</i> , 164 S.W.3d 607 (Tex. 2004).....	12
<i>TGS-NOPEC Geophysical Co. v. Combs</i> , 340 S.W.3d 432 (Tex. 2011)	43, 44
<i>Tiller v. Martinez</i> , 974 S.W.2d 769 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 1998, pet. dism'd w.o.j.)	12, 15, 63
<i>United Blood Services v. Longoria</i> , 938 S.W.2d 29 (Tex. 1997).....	34
<i>Woods v. Legg</i> , 363 S.W.3d 710 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2011, no pet.)	27, 32, 52, 53

Statutes

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 1.0015	61
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 1.003	43
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 1.015	52
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 14.002.....	29
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 15.081	5
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 221.001	14
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 221.003	14, 25, 42, 51
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 221.009	14, 15
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 221.011	31

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 221.012.....	14, 15, 23, 32
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 231.004.....	xi
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 41.031.....	48
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 42.003.....	49
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 42.006.....	49
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 43.001.....	49
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 43.007.....	3, 8, 44, 60
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 51.005.....	passim
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 51.008.....	48
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 63.001.....	6, 7
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 63.0051.....	29
TEX. GOV'T CODE § 311.021.....	43
<u>Rules</u>	
TEX. R. CIV. P. 301.....	58
TEX. R. EVID. 702.....	34, 41
TEX. R. EVID. 704.....	41
